

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.126/2014

Appellant : Sri Uttam Goala

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the

1. Inspector, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs

Silchar

2. Secretary, Binnakandi Co-operative Society Ltd. Binnakandighat

Date of hearing : 29.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.08.2016

The petitioner Sri Uttam Goala is absent without any intimation.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Jamini Kanta Doloi, Sub Inspector, Office of the FCS & CA, Lakhipur, Cachar as per the direction SDO (Civil), Lakhipur, Cachar.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, I/c Lakhipur Sub Division and First Appellate Authority, Cachar has submitted a written statement dated 16.08.2016 that the RTI petition dated 24.12.2013 was received and transferred to the Secretary, Binnakandi Co-operative Society Ltd. and that the First Appeal petition was filed before the SDO (Civil) Lakhipur on 02.04.2014 and hearing was fixed on 21.04.2014 by the SDO (Civil) on the same day. Based on ruling of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and paper cutting produced by the then Secretary, Binnakandi Co-operative Society Ltd, the Appeal petition was disposed of, since no objection was raised by the petitioner on that day.

Since the petitioner is absent without any intimation, the Commission observes that the petitioner is no longer interested in receiving the information. Hence, the Second Appeal petition dated 18.07.2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.126/2014/ 18 -A

Dtd. 29.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Inspector, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Silchar, Cachar, PO- Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam for information.
- 2. The SPIO/Secretary, Binnakandi Co-operative Society Ltd., Binnakandighat, Silchar, Cachar, PO- Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam for information.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/SDO (Civil), Lakhipur Sub Division, Silchar, Cachar, Assam for information.
- 4. Sri. Uttam Goala, S/o Late Harish Goala, Vill- Binnakandi Tea Estate, PO- Binakandi TE, Cachar, Assam, Pin-788130 for information.
 - 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar